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Andy Beshear 
Governor 

CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 

500 Mero Street  
Mayo-Underwood Bldg. 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

 
 
Jeff Noel 

 Secretary 

February 19, 2026 
 
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary 
Finance and Administration Cabinet 
200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 
RE:   Economic Development Fund Grant - $85,000 to Kentucky I-71 Economic Development Alliance 

on behalf of the Gallatin County Fiscal Court.  
 
Dear Secretary Johnson: 
 
In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, this letter shall serve as notice of my recommendation for the use of 
$85,000 in Economic Development Fund (EDF) funds for the purpose of making a grant to the Kentucky I-71 
Economic Development Alliance on behalf of Gallatin County Fiscal Court. 
 
The Kentucky I-71 Economic Development Alliance on behalf of Gallatin County Fiscal Court is seeking 
conduct environmental evaluations, archaeological investigation, geotechnical analysis, surveying, and related 
development due diligence required to advance the airport property to a higher level of development readiness. 
These activities are prerequisite to future infrastructure development and commercial readiness of the property 
and support long-term economic development opportunities. This project was a potential infrastructure project 
identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for future investment/location of an 
economic development project.   
 
Under the terms of the EDF grant agreement, requests may be submitted no more than monthly and funds shall be 
disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, 
etc. and a progress report will be required to be submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of 
all documentation, funds will be disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.   
 
I respectfully request your concurrence in the funding of this project.  If KEDFA approves this proposal, I would 
ask that you place this project on the next agenda of the State Property and Buildings Commission.  Please feel 
free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,      AGREED TO AND APPROVED BY: 
       
 
 
Jeff Noel     ____________________________________________________ 
Secretary     Secretary, Finance and Administration Cabinet Date 
 
cc:   Kristina Slattery 

Kylee Palmer 

Docusign Envelope ID: D29123CB-A4D9-4FE3-A067-45069195C546
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Date: FI Number: 120485
Grantee:
Beneficiary:
City: County:
Activity:
Bus. Dev. Contact: DFS Staff: B. Dolan 

Project Description:

Due Diligence Study
TOTAL

Anticipated Project Funding
Economic Development Fund Grant (State)

TOTAL

Other Terms:

Local Match % of State Participation

RECOMMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNT: $85,000

Recommendation:

In accordance with the grant agreement, disbursement requests may be submitted no more than 
monthly requesting funds to be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of 
invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be 
submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all documentation, funds will be 
disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.

$99,875

$85,000
Amount

$99,875
$99,875

Required Local Match $14,875

17.50%

Staff recommends approval of this KPDI-EDF grant subject to the terms set forth in this report and the recommendation letter 
from the Secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development (CED).  In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, KEDFA's 
approval of this grant is subject to CED's receipt of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet's concurrence to 
CED's use of the funds for this project.

KENTUCKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

KENTUCKY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIAVE (KPDI) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Kentucky I-71 Economic Development Alliance 
Gallatin County Fiscal Court

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND (EDF) 

February 26, 2026

Manufacturing
S. Moseley

Warsaw

The Gallatin County Fiscal Court is the owner of the land on which the project will occur, and the 
project activities directly benefit a public asset owner by Gallatin County. The project will consist of 
environmental evaluations, archaeological investigation, geotechnical analysis, surveying, and 
related development due diligence required to advance the airport property to a higher level of 
development readiness. These activities are prerequisite to future infrastructure development and 
commercial readiness of the property and support long-term economic development opportunities. 

The project was identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for 
future investment/location of an economic development project.    

Anticipated Project Investment - Owned

Gallatin

Total Investment
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Andy Beshear 
Governor 

CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 

500 Mero Street  
Mayo-Underwood Bldg. 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

 
 
Jeff Noel 

 Secretary 

February 19, 2026 
 
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary 
Finance and Administration Cabinet 
200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 
RE:   Economic Development Fund Grant - $1,317,500 to Kentucky I-71 Economic Development Alliance 

on behalf of the Gallatin County Fiscal Court.  
 
Dear Secretary Johnson: 
 
In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, this letter shall serve as notice of my recommendation for the use of 
$1,317,500 in Economic Development Fund (EDF) funds for the purpose of making a grant to the Kentucky I-71 
Economic Development Alliance on behalf of Gallatin County Fiscal Court. 
 
The Kentucky I-71 Economic Development Alliance on behalf of Gallatin County Fiscal Court is seeking to 
conduct an engineering design, permitting, and construction of the water, wastewater, and natural gas extensions 
necessary to support aviation-related, industrial, and commercial development. These utility extensions are 
required to advance the airport site to true development readiness and enable future private sector investment.  
This project was a potential infrastructure project identified by an independent site selection consultant as having 
the potential for future investment/location of an economic development project.   
 
Under the terms of the EDF grant agreement, requests may be submitted no more than monthly and funds shall be 
disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, 
etc. and a progress report will be required to be submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of 
all documentation, funds will be disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.   
 
I respectfully request your concurrence in the funding of this project.  If KEDFA approves this proposal, I would 
ask that you place this project on the next agenda of the State Property and Buildings Commission.  Please feel 
free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,      AGREED TO AND APPROVED BY: 
       
 
 
Jeff Noel     __________________________________________________ 
Secretary     Secretary, Finance and Administration Cabinet Date 
 
cc:   Kristina Slattery 

Kylee Palmer 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5938BD5D-A23D-45CF-A8FD-E31573DAF2E7

2/22/2026
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Date: FI Number: 120486
Grantee:
Beneficiary:
City: County:
Activity:
Bus. Dev. Contact: DFS Staff: B. Dolan 

Project Description:

TOTAL

Anticipated Project Funding
Economic Development Fund Grant (State)

TOTAL

Other Terms:

Local Match % of State Participation 

RECOMMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNT: $1,317,500

Recommendation:

Manufacturing
S. Moseley

Warsaw

Gallatin County is the owner of the airport property and the infrastructure improvements will directly 
benefit this publicly owned asset. The project consists of the engineering design, permitting, and 
construction of the water, wastewater, and natural gas extensions necessary to support aviation-
related, industrial, and commercial development. These utility extensions are required to advance 
the airport site to true development readiness and enable future private sector investment. 

The project was identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for 
future investment/location of an economic development project.    

Anticipated Project Investment - Owned

Gallatin

Total Investment

KENTUCKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

KENTUCKY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIAVE (KPDI) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Kentucky I-71 Economic Development Alliance
Gallatin County Fiscal Court

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND (EDF) 

February 26, 2026

Staff recommends approval of this KPDI-EDF grant subject to the terms set forth in this report and the recommendation letter 
from the Secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development (CED).  In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, KEDFA's 
approval of this grant is subject to CED's receipt of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet's concurrence to 
CED's use of the funds for this project.

Required Local Match $230,563

17.50%

In accordance with the grant agreement, disbursement requests may be submitted no more than 
monthly requesting funds to be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of 
invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be 
submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all documentation, funds will be 
disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.

$1,548,063

$1,548,063

$1,317,500
Amount

$1,548,063
Infrastructure Extensions/Improvements
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Andy Beshear 
Governor 

CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 

500 Mero Street  
Mayo-Underwood Bldg. 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

 
 
Jeff Noel 

 Secretary 

February 17, 2026 
 
Holly Johnson, Secretary 
Finance and Administration Cabinet 
200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 
RE:   Economic Development Fund Grant - $1,355,492 (recommended Economic Development Fund 

Amount from Board Report) to (Hopkins County Fiscal Court) on behalf of the (Madisonville-
Hopkins County Economic Development Corporation).  

 
Dear Secretary Johnson: 
 
In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, this letter shall serve as notice of my recommendation for the use of 
$1,355,492 in Economic Development Fund (EDF) funds to make a grant to the Hopkins County Fiscal Court on 
behalf of The Madisonville-Hopkins County Economic Development Corporation. 
 
Madisonville-Hopkins County EDC is seeking additional funding in KPDI for Phase II (infrastructure extension) 
and Phase Ill (site preparation) to advance the property to full Build-Ready status. Phase II includes extending 
wastewater and natural gas infrastructure at the site. Phase Ill will complete master planning for the 72-acre site 
and include wetland and stream mitigation that will allow the property to remain an uninterrupted 72-acre site - 
strengthening its competitiveness for larger projects, investment, and job creation. These investments are 
essential to attracting end users who prioritize speed to market. As the largest shovel-ready site in the county, the 
property has generated significant interest and has been designated as a Silver Site through CSX's Select Site 
program. Completion of Phases II and Ill will position the site as a premier location for large-scale development 
and long-term job creation. The project was identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the 
potential for future investment/location of an economic development project. 
 
Under the terms of the EDF grant agreement, requests may be submitted no more than month, and funds shall be 
disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation, including invoices, proof of payment, matching 
funds, and a progress report, must be submitted with each request.  Upon staff review and approval of all 
documentation, funds will be disbursed to the local government entity, which will then provide them to the 
project applicant.   
 
I respectfully request your concurrence in the funding of this project.  If KEDFA approves this proposal, I would 
ask that you place this project on the next agenda of the State Property and Buildings Commission.  Please feel 
free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,      AGREED TO AND APPROVED BY: 
       
 
 
Jeff Noel     ______________________________________________ 
Secretary                                                                Secretary, Finance and Administration Cabinet   Date 
 
cc:   Kristina Slattery 

Kylee Palmer 

Docusign Envelope ID: 4069D6B7-3BF4-4E95-B869-C03553B39F16

2/23/2026
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Date:

Grantee:

Beneficiary:

City: County:

Activity:

Bus. Dev. Contact: DFS Staff: P. McElmurray

Project Description:

TOTAL

Anticipated Project Funding

Economic Development Fund Grant (State)

TOTAL

Other Terms:

Local Match % of State Participation

RECOMMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNT: $1,355,492

Recommendation:

In accordance with the grant agreement, disbursement requests may be submitted no more than 

monthly requesting funds to be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of 

invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be 

submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all documentation, funds will be 

disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.

$826,946

$767,750

$1,594,696

$239,204

$1,355,492

Amount

$1,594,696

Infrastructure Extensions/Improvements

Site Preparation

Local Grant

15.00%

Staff recommends approval of this KPDI-EDF grant subject to the terms set forth in this report and the recommendation letter 

from the Secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development (CED).  In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, KEDFA's 

approval of this grant is subject to CED's receipt of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet's concurrence to 

CED's use of the funds for this project.

KENTUCKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

KENTUCKY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIAVE (KPDI) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

February 26, 2026

Hopkins County Fiscal Court

Madisonville-Hopkins County Economic Development Corporation

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND (EDF) 

Manufacturing

B. Petty

Madisonville

Madisonville-Hopkins County EDC is seeking additional funding in KPDI for Phase II (infrastructure 

extension) and Phase Ill (site preparation) to advance the property to full Build-Ready status. Phase 

II includes extending wastewater and natural gas infrastructure at the site. Phase Ill will complete 

master planning for the 72-acre site and include wetland and stream mitigation that will allow the 

property to remain an uninterrupted 72-acre site - strengthening its competitiveness for larger 

projects, investment, and job creation. These investments are essential to attracting end users who 

prioritize speed to market. As the largest shovel-ready site in the county, the property has generated 

significant interest and has been designated as a Silver Site through CSX's Select Site program. 

Completion of Phases II and Ill will position the site as a premier location for large-scale 

development and long-term job creation.

The project was identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for 

future investment/location of an economic development project    

Anticipated Project Investment - Owned

Hopkins

Total Investment

Docusign Envelope ID: 4069D6B7-3BF4-4E95-B869-C03553B39F16
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Andy Beshear 
Governor 

CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 

Old Capitol Annex 
500 Mero St, 

5th floor 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

 
 
Jeff Noel 

 Secretary 

February 23, 2026 
 
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary 
Finance and Administration Cabinet 
200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

 
RE:   Economic Development Fund Grant - $1,360,450 to Clay County Fiscal Court on behalf of the Elk 

Hill Regional Industrial Authority. 
 

Dear Secretary Johnson: 
 

In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, this letter shall serve as notice of my recommendation for the use of 
$1,360,450 in Economic Development Fund (EDF) funds for the purpose of making a grant to the Clay County 
Fiscal Court on behalf of the Elk Hill Regional Industrial Authority. 

 
Clay County Fiscal Court on behalf of the Elk Hill Regional Industrial Authority is developing road and sewer 
infrastructure on over 100 acres at the Elk Hill Regional Industrial Park.  The project was identified by an 
independent site selection consultant as having the potential for future investment/location of an economic 
development project. 

 
Under the terms of the EDF grant agreement, requests may be submitted no more than monthly, and funds shall 
be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of invoices, proof of payment, matching 
funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and 
approval of all documentation, funds will be disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project 
applicant.   

 
I respectfully request your concurrence in the funding of this project.  If KEDFA approves this proposal, I would 
ask that you place this project on the next agenda of the State Property and Buildings Commission.  Please feel 
free to contact me if you have any questions. 

 
Sincerely,      AGREED TO AND APPROVED BY: 

 
 
     _______________________________________________ 

Jeff Noel     Holly M. Johnson 
Secretary     Secretary, Finance and Administration Cabinet Date 

 
 

cc:   Kristina Slattery 
Kylee Palmer 
 

 
 
 

CED.ky.gov An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 

Docusign Envelope ID: E02B475C-A53C-49D6-9576-86C3749E72AF
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Date: FI Number: 120421

Grantee:

Beneficiary:

City: County:

Activity:

Bus. Dev. Contact: DFS Staff: J. Gearon

Project Description:

Road Improvements

TOTAL

Anticipated Project Funding

Economic Development Fund Grant (State)

Required Local Match

TOTAL

Other Terms:

Local Match % of State Participation

RECOMMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNT: $1,360,450

Recommendation:

In accordance with the grant agreement, disbursement requests may be submitted no more than 

monthly requesting funds to be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of 

invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be 

submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all documentation, funds will be 

disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.

$953,500

$1,554,800

$24,293

$1,360,450

Amount

$1,554,800

Site Preparation

$170,057

Local Grant

$601,300

12.50%

Staff recommends approval of this KPDI-EDF grant subject to the terms set forth in this report and the recommendation letter 

from the Secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development (CED).  In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, KEDFA's 

approval of this grant is subject to CED's receipt of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet's concurrence to 

CED's use of the funds for this project.

KENTUCKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

KENTUCKY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIAVE (KPDI) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Clay County Fiscal Court

Elk Hill Regional Industrial Authority

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND (EDF) 

February 26, 2026

Manufacturing

C. Dodd

Manchester

The Clay County Fiscal Court on behalf of the Elk Hill Regional Industrial Authority is developing 

road and sewer infrastructure on over 100 acres at the Elk Hill Regional Industrial Park. The project 

was identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for future 

investment/location of an economic development project.    

Anticipated Project Investment - Owned

Clay

Total Investment
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Andy Beshear 
Governor 

CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 

500 Mero Street  
Mayo-Underwood Bldg. 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

 
 
Jeff Noel 

 Secretary 

January 22, 2026 
 
 
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary 
Finance and Administration Cabinet 
200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 
RE:   Economic Development Fund Grant - $3,383,170 to Bourbon County Fiscal Court on behalf of the 

Bourbon County-Nicholas County Joint Economic Development Authority 
 
Dear Secretary Johnson: 
 
In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, this letter shall serve as notice of my recommendation for the use of 
$3,383,170 in Economic Development Fund (EDF) funds for the purpose of making a grant to the Bourbon 
County Fiscal Court on behalf of the Bourbon County-Nicholas County Joint Economic Development Authority. 
 
The Bourbon County Fiscal Court on behalf of the Bourbon County-Nicholas County Joint Economic 
Development Authority is seeking to focus on site improvements to the recently established Bourbon County-
Nicholas County Regional Industrial Park. Formerly known as the Finfrock property, the Bourbon County-
Nicholas County Joint Economic Development Authority purchased the site using KPDI funds in 2022. This 
project was a potential infrastructure project identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the 
potential for future investment/location of an economic development project.   
 
Under the terms of the EDF grant agreement, requests may be submitted no more than monthly and funds shall be 
disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, 
etc. and a progress report will be required to be submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of 
all documentation, funds will be disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.   
 
I respectfully request your concurrence in the funding of this project.  If KEDFA approves this proposal, I would 
ask that you place this project on the next agenda of the State Property and Buildings Commission.  Please feel 
free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,      AGREED TO AND APPROVED BY: 
       
 
 
Jeff Noel     ____________________________________________ 
Secretary     Secretary, Finance and Administration Cabinet Date 
 
cc:   Kristina Slattery 

Kylee Palmer 

Docusign Envelope ID: 81A06741-1A83-4093-B45F-90B2410EDF32

2/20/2026
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Date: FI Number: 120471

Grantee:

Beneficiary:

City: County:

Activity:

Bus. Dev. Contact: DFS Staff: C. Pennington

Project Description:

TOTAL

Anticipated Project Funding % of Total

Economic Development Fund Grant (State) 87.0%

13.0%

TOTAL 100.0%

Other Terms:

LOCAL REQUIRED MATCH %

RECOMMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNT: $3,383,170

Recommendation:

In accordance with the grant agreement, disbursement requests may be submitted no more than 

monthly requesting funds to be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of 

invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be 

submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all documentation, funds will be 

disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.

$3,890,646

$3,890,646

$507,476

$3,383,170

Amount

$3,890,646

Site Preparation

Local Match

15%

Staff recommends approval of this KPDI-EDF grant subject to the terms set forth in this report and the recommendation letter 

from the Secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development (CED).  In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, KEDFA's 

approval of this grant is subject to CED's receipt of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet's concurrence to 

CED's use of the funds for this project.

KENTUCKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

KENTUCKY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIAVE (KPDI) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Bourbon County Fiscal Court

Bourbon County-Nicholas County Joint Economic Development Authority

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND (EDF) 

February 26, 2026

Manufacturing

A. Chilton

Carlisle

Formerly known as the Finfrock property, the Bourbon County-Nicholas County Joint Economic 

Development Authority purchased the site using KPDI funds in 2022. This project will focus on site 

improvements to the recently established Bourbon County-Nicholas County Regional Industrial 

Park.

This is a regional project with support from Bourbon and Nicholas counties.

The project was identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for 

future investment/location of an economic development project.    

Anticipated Project Investment - Owned

Nicholas

Total Investment

Docusign Envelope ID: 81A06741-1A83-4093-B45F-90B2410EDF32
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Andy Beshear 
Governor 

CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 

500 Mero Street  
Mayo-Underwood Bldg. 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

 
 
Jeff Noel 

 Secretary 

February 23, 2026 
 
 
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary 
Finance and Administration Cabinet 
200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 
RE:   Economic Development Fund Grant - $2,000,000 to Laurel County Fiscal Court on behalf of the 

London-Laurel County Economic Development Authority 
 
Dear Secretary Johnson: 
 
In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, this letter shall serve as notice of my recommendation for the use of 
$2,000,000 in Economic Development Fund (EDF) funds for the purpose of making a grant to the Laurel County 
Fiscal Court on behalf of London-Laurel County Economic Development Authority.  
 
The London-Laurel County Economic Development Authority (EDA) is requesting KPDI-EDF funds to continue 
development at the McDaniel Industrial Park, which will help construct the first 70,000 square feet expandable 
speculative building. This will be the 12th speculative building located at highway crossroads. This project was a 
potential infrastructure project identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for 
future investment/location of an economic development project.   
 
Under the terms of the EDF grant agreement, requests may be submitted no more than monthly and funds shall be 
disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, 
etc. and a progress report will be required to be submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of 
all documentation, funds will be disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.   
 
I respectfully request your concurrence in the funding of this project.  If KEDFA approves this proposal, I would 
ask that you place this project on the next agenda of the State Property and Buildings Commission.  Please feel 
free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,      AGREED TO AND APPROVED BY: 
       
 
 
Jeff Noel     __________________________________________________ 
Secretary     Secretary, Finance and Administration Cabinet Date 
 
cc:   Kristina Slattery 

Kylee Palmer 

Docusign Envelope ID: F8380C00-B346-465B-BC34-6C8D58060673

2/25/2026
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Date: FI Number: 120545
Grantee:
Beneficiary:
City: County:
Activity:
Bus. Dev. Contact: DFS Staff: M. Green 

Project Description:

Building Construction/Renovation
TOTAL

Anticipated Project Funding % of Total
Economic Development Fund Grant (State) 56.2%

32.6%
11.2%

TOTAL 100.0%

Other Terms:

RECOMMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNT: $2,000,000

Recommendation:

In accordance with the grant agreement, disbursement requests may be submitted no more than 
monthly requesting funds to be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of 
invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be 
submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all documentation, funds will be 
disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.

$3,560,000

$1,160,000
$400,000

$2,000,000
Amount

$3,560,000
$3,560,000

LLCEDA General Fund 
Local Match

20%Local Match % of State Participation

Staff recommends approval of this KPDI-EDF grant subject to the terms set forth in this report and the recommendation letter 
from the Secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development (CED).  In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, KEDFA's 
approval of this grant is subject to CED's receipt of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet's concurrence to 
CED's use of the funds for this project.

KENTUCKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

KENTUCKY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIAVE (KPDI) PROGRAM OF 2024 - Round 2
PROJECT REPORT

Laurel County Fiscal Court 
London-Laurel County Economic Development Authority 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND (EDF) 

February 26, 2026

Manufacturing
S. Moseley 

London 

The London-Laurel County Economic Development Authority (EDA) is requesting KPDI-EDF funds 
to continue development at the McDaniel Industrial Park, which will help construct the first 70,000 
square feet expandable speculative building. This will be the 12th speculative building located at 
highway crossroads.

The project was identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for 
future investment/location of an economic development project.   

Anticipated Project Investment - Owned

Laurel

Total Investment

Docusign Envelope ID: F8380C00-B346-465B-BC34-6C8D58060673
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Andy Beshear 
Governor 

CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 

500 Mero Street  
Mayo-Underwood Bldg. 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

 
 
Jeff Noel 

 Secretary 

February 19, 2026 
 
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary 
Finance and Administration Cabinet 
200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 
RE:   Economic Development Fund Grant - $150,000 to Monroe County Fiscal Court on behalf of the 

Monroe County Industrial Development Authority  
 
Dear Secretary Johnson: 
 
In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, this letter shall serve as notice of my recommendation for the use of $150,000 
in Economic Development Fund (EDF) funds for the purpose of making a grant to the Monroe County Fiscal Court 
on behalf of Monroe County Industrial Development Authority. 
 
The Monroe County Fiscal Court on behalf of Monroe County Industrial Development Authority recently 
purchased property north of Tompkinsville along KY Highway 163, Edmonton Rd. It’s transition from long-term 
agricultural use to industrial readiness represents a significant opportunity for Monroe County to have developable 
sites available and attract new private-sector investment. The property, when completed, will offer a large-scale 
manufacturing site of 20 acres with a single building footprint along with other small-scale sites for start-ups or 
local industry needing to expand.  This project was a potential infrastructure project identified by an independent 
site selection consultant as having the potential for future investment/location of an economic development project.   
 
Under the terms of the EDF grant agreement, requests may be submitted no more than monthly and funds shall be 
disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. 
and a progress report will be required to be submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all 
documentation, funds will be disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.   
 
I respectfully request your concurrence in the funding of this project.  If KEDFA approves this proposal, I would 
ask that you place this project on the next agenda of the State Property and Buildings Commission.  Please feel free 
to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,      AGREED TO AND APPROVED BY: 
       
 
 
Jeff Noel     _____________________________________________________ 
Secretary     Secretary, Finance and Administration Cabinet Date 
 
cc:   Kristina Slattery 

Kylee Palmer  
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 8C03CC46-660C-4A8B-A5D2-EA0ADC924F15

2/20/2026
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Date: FI Number: 120519

Grantee:

Beneficiary:

City: County:

Activity:

Bus. Dev. Contact: DFS Staff: M. Elder

Project Description:

TOTAL

Anticipated Project Funding % of Total

Economic Development Fund Grant (State) 50.0%

50.0%

TOTAL 100.0%

Other Terms:

RECOMMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNT: $150,000

Recommendation:

In accordance with the grant agreement, disbursement requests may be submitted no more than 

monthly requesting funds to be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of 

invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be 

submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all documentation, funds will be 

disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.

$300,000

$300,000

$150,000

$150,000

Amount

$300,000

Site Preparation

Funds from MC-IDA

Staff recommends approval of this KPDI-EDF grant subject to the terms set forth in this report and the recommendation letter 

from the Secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development (CED).  In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, KEDFA's 

approval of this grant is subject to CED's receipt of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet's concurrence to 

CED's use of the funds for this project.

KENTUCKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

KENTUCKY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIAVE (KPDI) PROGRAM OF 2022 - Round 2(b) 

PROJECT REPORT

Monroe County Fiscal Court

Monroe County Industrial Development Authority

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND (EDF) 

February 26, 2026

Manufacturing

B. Cox

Tompkinsville

The Monroe County Industrial Development Authority (MC-IDA) recently purchased property north of 

Tompkinsville along KY Highway 163, Edmonton Rd., its transition from long-term

agricultural use to industrial readiness represents a significant opportunity for Monroe

County to have developable sites available and attract new private-sector investment.

The property, when completed, will offer a large-scale manufacturing site of 20 acres with a

single building footprint along with other small-scale sites for start-ups or

local industry needing to expand. The project was identified by an independent site selection 

consultant as having the potential for future investment/location of an economic development 

project.    

Anticipated Project Investment - Owned

Monroe

Total Investment

Docusign Envelope ID: 8C03CC46-660C-4A8B-A5D2-EA0ADC924F15
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Andy Beshear 
Governor 

CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 

500 Mero Street  
Mayo-Underwood Bldg. 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

 
 
Jeff Noel 

 Secretary 

February 19, 2026 
 
 
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary 
Finance and Administration Cabinet 
200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 
RE:   Economic Development Fund Grant - $14,750 to Clinton County Fiscal Court on behalf of the 

Clinton County Industrial Development Authority 
 
Dear Secretary Johnson: 
 
In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, this letter shall serve as notice of my recommendation for the use of 
$14,750 in Economic Development Fund (EDF) funds for the purpose of making a grant to the Clinton County 
Fiscal Court on behalf of Clinton County Industrial Development Authority. 
 
The Clinton County Fisal Court on behalf of Clinton County Industrial Development Authority is seeking to 
perform diligence funds will be used specifically for conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and a 
geotechnical study.  These studies are essential preliminary steps to evaluate environmental conditions, 
subsurface stability, and overall site suitability, ensuring informed decision-making prior to any acquisition and 
subsequent development efforts that align with its mission to promote investment, job creation, and sustainable 
growth in the region. 
 
Under the terms of the EDF grant agreement, requests may be submitted no more than monthly and funds shall be 
disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, 
etc. and a progress report will be required to be submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of 
all documentation, funds will be disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.   
 
I respectfully request your concurrence in the funding of this project.  If KEDFA approves this proposal, I would 
ask that you place this project on the next agenda of the State Property and Buildings Commission.  Please feel 
free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,      AGREED TO AND APPROVED BY: 
       
 
 
Jeff Noel     __________________________________________________ 
Secretary     Secretary, Finance and Administration Cabinet Date 
 
cc:   Kristina Slattery 

Kylee Palmer 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF31DF-97EC-4265-A963-2B5421984230

2/20/2026
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Date: FI Number: 120535

Grantee:

Beneficiary:

City: County:

Activity:

Bus. Dev. Contact: DFS Staff: M. Elder

Project Description:

TOTAL

Anticipated Project Funding % of Total

Economic Development Fund Grant (State) 50.0%

50.0%

TOTAL 100.0%

Other Terms:

RECOMMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNT: $14,750

Recommendation:

Due Diligence Study

In accordance with the grant agreement, disbursement requests may be submitted no more than 

monthly requesting funds to be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of 

invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be 

submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all documentation, funds will be 

disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.

$29,500

$29,500

$14,750

$14,750

Amount

$29,500

Local Funds

Staff recommends approval of this KPDI-EDF grant subject to the terms set forth in this report and the recommendation letter 

from the Secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development (CED).  In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, KEDFA's 

approval of this grant is subject to CED's receipt of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet's concurrence to 

CED's use of the funds for this project.

KENTUCKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

KENTUCKY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIAVE (KPDI) PROGRAM OF 2022 - Round 2(b) 

PROJECT REPORT

Clinton County Fiscal Court

Clinton County Industrial Development Authority

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND (EDF) 

February 26, 2026

Manufacturing

B. Petty

Albany

Clinton County Industrial Development Authority's due diligence funds will be used specifically for 

conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and a geotechnical study.  These studies are 

essential preliminary steps to evaluate environmental conditions, subsurface stability, and overall 

site suitability, ensuring informed decision-making prior to any acquisition and subsequent 

development efforts that align with its mission to promote investment, job creation, and sustainable 

growth in the region. The project was identified by an independent site selection consultant as 

having the potential for future investment/location of an economic development project.    

Anticipated Project Investment - Owned

Clinton

Total Investment

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF31DF-97EC-4265-A963-2B5421984230
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Andy Beshear 
Governor 

CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 

500 Mero Street  
Mayo-Underwood Bldg. 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

 
 
Jeff Noel 

 Secretary 

February 19, 2026 
 
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary 
Finance and Administration Cabinet 
200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 
RE:   Economic Development Fund Grant - $249,019 to City of Richmond on behalf of the Richmond 

Industrial Development Corporation  
 
Dear Secretary Johnson: 
 
In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, this letter shall serve as notice of my recommendation for the use of $249,019 
in Economic Development Fund (EDF) funds for the purpose of making a grant to the City of Richmond on behalf 
of Richmond Industrial Development Corporation. 
 
The City of Richmond on behalf of Richmond Industrial Development Corporation is seeking to provide an 
entryway to the property from Duncannon Lane that is sufficient for truck traffic.  Duncannon Lane is a two-lane 
divided roadway and the bulk of this project will focus on turn lanes, both east and west, while hoping to utilize an 
existing crossover. This project was a potential infrastructure project identified by an independent site selection 
consultant as having the potential for future investment/location of an economic development project.   
 
Under the terms of the EDF grant agreement, requests may be submitted no more than monthly and funds shall be 
disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. 
and a progress report will be required to be submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all 
documentation, funds will be disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.   
 
I respectfully request your concurrence in the funding of this project.  If KEDFA approves this proposal, I would 
ask that you place this project on the next agenda of the State Property and Buildings Commission.  Please feel free 
to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,      AGREED TO AND APPROVED BY: 
       
 
 
Jeff Noel     _____________________________________________________ 
Secretary     Secretary, Finance and Administration Cabinet Date 
 
cc:   Kristina Slattery 

Kylee Palmer 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 8ED7F112-2CA9-483B-AECF-347D1DADEADA

2/20/2026
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Date: FI Number: 120508

Grantee:

Beneficiary:

City: County:

Activity:

Bus. Dev. Contact: DFS Staff: M. Elder

Project Description:

Road Improvements

TOTAL

Anticipated Project Funding % of Total

Economic Development Fund Grant (State) 50.0%

50.0%

TOTAL 100.0%

Other Terms:

RECOMMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNT: $249,019

Recommendation:

Manufacturing

A. Luttner

Richmond 

Richmond Industrial Development Corporation is requesting assistance in providing an entryway to 

the property from Duncannon Lane that is sufficient for truck traffic.  Duncannon Lane is a two-lane 

divided roadway and the bulk of this project will focus on turn lanes, both east and west, while 

hoping to utilize an existing crossover.  The project was identified by an independent site selection 

consultant as having the potential for future investment/location of an economic development 

project.    

Anticipated Project Investment - Owned

Madison

Total Investment

KENTUCKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

KENTUCKY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIAVE (KPDI) PROGRAM OF 2022 - Round 2(b) 

PROJECT REPORT

City of Richmond

Richmond Industrial Development Corporation

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND (EDF) 

February 26, 2026

Staff recommends approval of this KPDI-EDF grant subject to the terms set forth in this report and the recommendation letter 

from the Secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development (CED).  In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, KEDFA's 

approval of this grant is subject to CED's receipt of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet's concurrence to 

CED's use of the funds for this project.

City of Richmond

$498,038

In accordance with the grant agreement, disbursement requests may be submitted no more than 

monthly requesting funds to be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of 

invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be 

submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all documentation, funds will be 

disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.

$498,038

$249,019

$249,019

Amount

$498,038

Docusign Envelope ID: 8ED7F112-2CA9-483B-AECF-347D1DADEADA
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Andy Beshear 
Governor 

CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 

Old Capitol Annex 
300 West Broadway 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

 
 
Jeff Noel 

 Secretary 

 
February 23, 2026 
 
 
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary 
Finance and Administration Cabinet 
200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 
RE:   Economic Development Fund Grant - $989,500 to Adair County Fiscal Court on behalf of the 

Columbia- Adair County Economic Development Authority 
 
Dear Secretary Johnson: 
 
In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, this letter shall serve as notice of my recommendation for the use of 
$989,500 in Economic Development Fund (EDF) funds for the purpose of making a grant to the Adair County 
Fiscal Court on behalf of Columbia- Adair County Economic Development Authority. 
 
The Adair County Fiscal Court on behalf of Columbia- Adair County Economic Development Authority hopes to 
construct a 40,000 square foot speculative building within its Green River Commerce Park.   This project was a 
potential infrastructure project identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for 
future investment/location of an economic development project.   
 
Under the terms of the EDF grant agreement, requests may be submitted no more than monthly and funds shall be 
disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, 
etc. and a progress report will be required to be submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of 
all documentation, funds will be disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.   
 
I respectfully request your concurrence in the funding of this project.  If KEDFA approves this proposal, I would 
ask that you place this project on the next agenda of the State Property and Buildings Commission.  Please feel 
free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,      AGREED TO AND APPROVED BY: 
       
 
 
Jeff Noel     _________________________________________________ 
Secretary     Secretary, Finance and Administration Cabinet Date 
 
cc:   Kristina Slattery 

Kylee Palmer 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: F8380C00-B346-465B-BC34-6C8D58060673
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Date: FI Number: 120547

Grantee:

Beneficiary:

City: County:

Activity:

Bus. Dev. Contact: DFS Staff: M. Elder

Project Description:

Building Construction/Renovation

TOTAL

Anticipated Project Funding % of Total

Economic Development Fund Grant (State) 50.0%

34.8%

15.2%

TOTAL 100.0%

Other Terms:

RECOMMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNT: $989,500

Recommendation:

Manufacturing

A. Luttner

Columbia

The Adair County Fiscal Court on behalf of the Columbia- Adair County Economic Development 

Authority hopes to construct a 40,000 square foot speculative building within its Green River 

Commerce Park.  

The project was identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for 

future investment/location of an economic development project.    

Anticipated Project Investment - Owned

Adair

Total Investment

KENTUCKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

KENTUCKY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIAVE (KPDI) PROGRAM OF 2022 - Round 2(b) 

PROJECT REPORT

Adair County Fiscal Court

Columbia- Adair County Economic Development Authority

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND (EDF) 

February 26, 2026

Staff recommends approval of this KPDI-EDF grant subject to the terms set forth in this report and the recommendation letter 

from the Secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development (CED).  In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, KEDFA's 

approval of this grant is subject to CED's receipt of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet's concurrence to 

CED's use of the funds for this project.

$1,329,000

Bank Loan

Columiba-Adair County EDA

Land/Building Acquisition

In accordance with the grant agreement, disbursement requests may be submitted no more than 

monthly requesting funds to be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of 

invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be 

submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all documentation, funds will be 

disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.

$650,000

$1,979,000

$689,500

$300,000

$989,500

Amount

$1,979,000

Docusign Envelope ID: F8380C00-B346-465B-BC34-6C8D58060673
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Andy Beshear 
Governor 

CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 

Old Capitol Annex 
500 Mero St, 

5th floor 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

 
 
Jeff Noel 

 Secretary 

February 23, 2026 
 
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary 
Finance and Administration Cabinet 
200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

 
RE:   Economic Development Fund Grant - $600,000 to Montgomery County Fiscal Court on behalf of the 

Mt. Sterling – Montgomery County Industrial Authority. 
 

Dear Secretary Johnson: 
 

In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, this letter shall serve as notice of my recommendation for the use of 
$600,000 in Economic Development Fund (EDF) funds for the purpose of making a grant to the Montgomery 
County Fiscal Court on behalf of the Mt. Sterling – Montgomery County Industrial Authority. 

 
The Montgomery County Fiscal Court on behalf of the Mt. Sterling – Montgomery County Industrial Authority is 
constructing roads for the Walters Industrial Park.  The project was identified by an independent site selection 
consultant as having the potential for future investment/location of an economic development project. 

 
Under the terms of the EDF grant agreement, requests may be submitted no more than monthly, and funds shall 
be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of invoices, proof of payment, matching 
funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and 
approval of all documentation, funds will be disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project 
applicant.   

 
I respectfully request your concurrence in the funding of this project.  If KEDFA approves this proposal, I would 
ask that you place this project on the next agenda of the State Property and Buildings Commission.  Please feel 
free to contact me if you have any questions. 

 
Sincerely,      AGREED TO AND APPROVED BY: 
 
 
       
      _________________________________________________  
Jeff Noel     Holly M. Johnson 
Secretary     Secretary, Finance and Administration Cabinet Date 

 
cc:   Kristina Slattery 

Kylee Palmer 
 

 
 
 

CED.ky.gov An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 

Docusign Envelope ID: E02B475C-A53C-49D6-9576-86C3749E72AF
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Date: FI Number: 120548

Grantee:

Beneficiary:

City: County:

Activity:

Bus. Dev. Contact: DFS Staff: J. Gearon

Project Description:

Road Improvements

Other

TOTAL

Anticipated Project Funding % of Total

Economic Development Fund Grant (State) 50.0%

50.0%

TOTAL 100.0%

Other Terms:

RECOMMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNT: $600,000

Recommendation:

In accordance with the grant agreement, disbursement requests may be submitted no more than 

monthly requesting funds to be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of 

invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be 

submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all documentation, funds will be 

disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.

$1,200,000

$600,000

$600,000

Amount

$1,200,000

Local Grant

$1,200,000

Staff recommends approval of this KPDI-EDF grant subject to the terms set forth in this report and the recommendation letter 

from the Secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development (CED).  In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, KEDFA's 

approval of this grant is subject to CED's receipt of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet's concurrence to 

CED's use of the funds for this project.

KENTUCKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

KENTUCKY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIAVE (KPDI) PROGRAM OF 2022 - Round 2(b) 

PROJECT REPORT

Montgomery County Fiscal Court

Mt. Sterling - Montgomery County Industrial Authority

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND (EDF) 

February 26, 2026

Manufacturing

D. Milbern

Mt. Sterling  

The Montgomery County Fiscal Court on behalf of the Mt. Sterling - Montgomery County Industrial 

Authority is constructing roads for the Walters Industrial Park. 

The project was identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for 

future investment/location of an economic development project.    

Anticipated Project Investment - Owned

Montgomery

Total Investment
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Andy Beshear
Governor

CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

500 Mero Street
Mayo-Underwood Bldg.

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
Jeff Noel

Secretary

February 23, 2026

Holly M. Johnson, Secretary
Finance and Administration Cabinet
200 Mero Street, 5th Floor
Frankfort, KY 40601

RE:  Economic Development Fund Grant - $2,000,000 to City of Versailles on behalf of Woodford
Economic Development Authority

Dear Secretary Johnson:

In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, this letter shall serve as notice of my recommendation for the use of 
$2,000,000 in Economic Development Fund (EDF) funds for the purpose of making a grant to the City of 
Versailles on behalf of the Woodford Economic Development Authority.

The City of Versailles, in partnership with the Woodford County Fiscal Court and on behalf of the Woodford 
Economic Development Authority (EDA), is seeking KPDI funding for property acquisition. The property 
includes a 17-acre industrial site, a 140,000 square foot industrial building, and a 4,100 square foot metal 
building.  The project was identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for future 
investment/location of an economic development project.

Under the terms of the EDF grant agreement, requests may be submitted no more than monthly and funds shall be 
disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, 
etc. and a progress report will be required to be submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of 
all documentation, funds will be disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.  

I respectfully request your concurrence in the funding of this project.  If KEDFA approves this proposal, I would 
ask that you place this project on the next agenda of the State Property and Buildings Commission.  Please feel 
free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely, AGREED TO AND APPROVED BY:

_______________________________________________
Jeff Noel Holly M. Johnson
Secretary Secretary, Finance and Administration Cabinet Date

cc: Kristina Slattery
Kylee Palmer
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Date: FI Number: 120537
Grantee:
Beneficiary:
City: County:
Activity:
Bus. Dev. Contact: DFS Staff: L. King

Project Description:

TOTAL

Anticipated Project Funding % of Total
Economic Development Fund Grant (State) 23.5%

76.5%
TOTAL 100.0%

Other Terms:

RECOMMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNT: $2,000,000

Recommendation:

Land/Building Acquisition

In accordance with the grant agreement, disbursement requests may be submitted no more than 
monthly requesting funds to be disbursed on a reimbursement basis.  Supporting documentation of 
invoices, proof of payment, matching funds, etc. and a progress report will be required to be 
submitted with each request.  Upon staff’s review and approval of all documentation, funds will be 
disbursed to the local government entity to provide to the project applicant.

$8,500,000

$8,500,000
$6,500,000
$2,000,000

Amount

$8,500,000

Bank Loan or Bond Issuance

Staff recommends approval of this KPDI-EDF grant subject to the terms set forth in this report and the recommendation letter 
from the Secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development (CED).  In accordance with KRS 154.12-100, KEDFA's 
approval of this grant is subject to CED's receipt of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet's concurrence to 
CED's use of the funds for this project.

KENTUCKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

KENTUCKY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIAVE (KPDI) PROGRAM OF 2022 - Round 2(b) 
PROJECT REPORT

City of Versailles
Woodford County Economic Development Authority 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND (EDF) 

February 26, 2026

Manufacturing
C. Dodd

Versailles

The City of Versailles, in partnership with the Woodford County Fiscal Court and on behalf of the 
Woodford County Economic Development Authority (EDA), is seeking funding for the acquisition of 
property that includes a 17-acre industrial site, a 140,000-square-foot industrial building, and a 
4,100-square-foot metal building. 

The project was identified by an independent site selection consultant as having the potential for 
future investment/location of an economic development project.    

Anticipated Project Investment - Owned

Woodford

Total Investment
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